
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

requests for further information or to give notice of a question to 
be asked by a member of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 6th June, 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 and 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach , CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Cabinet on any 
matter relevant to its work. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. There is no 
requirement to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking 
provision but, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is 
encouraged. 

 
 In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public 

wishes to ask a question of a Cabinet Member, three clear working days’ 
notice must be given and the question must be submitted in writing at the time 
of notification.    

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 May 2011.  

 
5. Key Decision 67: Economic Development Strategy  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 
 The report updates Cabinet on developments and progress in respect of the 

Draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East.  Consultation has 
been undertaken internally and with external partners and incorporates 
findings from the Local Economic Assessment. 
 
Cabinet is required to approve the revised Strategy for adoption.  
 

6. Key Decision 84: Highways Services Services Procurement  
 (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
 The report provides a summary of the procurement process and recommends 

a decision to appoint a Highways Services Contractor to start on 6 October 
2011. 
 
The report sets out the rationale for change as well as the key provisions of the 
new Highways Services Contract. 
 
Cabinet is asked to award Preferred Bidder to the company which receives the 
highest score on the evaluation which will be tabled at the meeting.  
 

7. Appointments to Outside Organisations 2011-2015  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 The report gives details of Category 1 outside organisations to which Cabinet 

is required to make appointments. 
 
Cabinet is asked to make appointments for a four-year term of office and to 
adopt a procedure for dealing with vacancies which occur between 
appointments. 
 
A schedule of nominations will be available at the meeting.  
 

8. Review of the Fostering Services  (Pages 51 - 98) 
 
 The final report of the “Task and Finish” Group which conducted a Scrutiny 

Review of the Fostering Service, is attached. 
 
Cabinet is asked to receive the report and note that the Children and Families 
Portfolio Holder will report formally to a future meeting of Cabinet in respect of 
each recommendation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
9. Review of Family Support Services: Portfolio Holder Response to 

Scrutiny Review  (Pages 99 - 110) 
 
 The attached document is a response to the report of the Review of Family 

Support Services presented by the “Task and Finish” Group of the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Committee considered by Cabinet on 20 December 
2010.  
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld 

from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with 
the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be 
served in publishing the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTER TO BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
11. Workforce Change  (Pages 111 - 116) 
 
 The report gives details of posts which the Chief Executive recommends be 

approved or noted for severance. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 3rd May, 2011 in The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, A Knowles, J Macrae, 
P Mason and R Menlove 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, Lesley Smetham and Brian Silvester. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor; Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets; 
Director of Adult, Community Health and Wellbeing Services; Director of 
Children and Families; Head of HR and Organisational Development; Head of 
Policy and Performance; and Strategic Director Places. 
 
 
175 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

176 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

177 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

178 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

179 KEY DECISION CE10/11-92 PROPOSED CLOSURE OF  
  MACCLESFIELD HIGH SCHOOL 

 
Consideration was given to the outcome of the statutory public notice and 
the responses received during the representation period regarding the 
closure of Macclesfield High School on 31 August 2011; the closure of the 
High School being contingent upon the opening of an Academy on the 
existing site on 1 September 2011.   

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to the closure of Macclesfield High School 
on 31 August 2011. 

 
2. That approval be given to the recommendation that closure is to 

take effect only if, by the date of closure, an agreement has been 
made under section 482(1) of the Education Act 1996 for the 
establishment of an Academy on the same site. 

 
180 KEY DECISION CE11/12-1 NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the development of a Neighbourhood Policing 
Service Level Agreement with Cheshire Constabulary.  The report took 
into account the views of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee which had discussed the draft agreement at its meeting on 7 
April 2011 and put forward a number of recommendations for 
consideration to Cabinet.  These were detailed in the report with proposed 
responses. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to the proposed response to the 
recommendations of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, as set out in Section 10.1 of the report. 

 
2. That the final Neighbourhood Policing Service Level Agreement for 

2011-2012 be approved. 
 

181 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 or 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

182 KEY DECISION CE10/11-78 WILSON BOWDEN TOWN CENTRE 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director Places.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to the Terms of Variation as set out in the 
report. 

Page 2



 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, the 

Borough Treasurer, and the Borough Solicitor, to finalise the 
agreement in consultation with the Leader, the Portfolio Holder for 
Prosperity and the Portfolio Holder for Procurements, Assets and 
Shared Services. 

 
183 WORKFORCE CHANGE  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 35 in Appendix A under the 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.35 am 

 
W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



v.1.2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of meeting: 6th June 2011 
Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Title: Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jamie Macrae 
 
                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This paper updates Cabinet on developments and progress in relation to the Draft 

Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East, which has been consulted 
upon both internally and with external partners and incorporates findings from our 
Local Economic Assessment, which we have a statutory duty to complete. 

 
1.2 The Strategy sets the context for the delivery of Cheshire East’s work programme 

on key 
[...]
Director – Places 
Subject/Title: Transformation of Highways Services 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Rod Menlove / Cllr Jamie Macrae / Cllr Peter Mason 

                                                                  
                                                              
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the procurement process, and 

recommends a decision to appoint a Highways Services Contractor to start on 
6th October 2011.  It sets out rationale for change as well as the key 
provisions of the new Highways Services Contract. 

 
1.2 The procurement of the Highways Services Contract is a key work stream 

within the Total Transport Transformation Programme, which is one of six 
major transformation projects supported by the Council.  

 
1.3 Our roads are a corporate priority. User demand combined with the effects of 

increasing periods of prolonged severe weather conditions have accelerated 
deterioration such that existing funding is unable to maintain the steady state 
of our highway network. Consultation has also confirmed that most 
stakeholders recognise that the highway network should be a priority for the 
Council.  

 
1.4 The new arrangement will reduce back-office costs and generate efficiencies 

of more than £1 million per annum and will enable the Council to maximise 
the output from its existing budgets, ensuring that any future decline is 
reduced significantly. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To approve the evaluation process used to determine the Preferred Bidder for 

the Highway Services Contract. 
 

2.2 To award Preferred Bidder to the company which received the highest score, 
in accordance with the tender evaluation process, and enter into the 
Highways Services Contract.  

 
2.3 To delegate final contract negotiations with the preferred bidder to the 

Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and Strategic Director, Places in 
consultation with Members of the Highways Sub-Committee. 

Agenda Item 6Page 35



 
2.4 To note that the award of the Highways Services Contract will trigger the 

automatic application of the TUPE Regulations which will effect a transfer of a 
number of existing Council Highways Service staff and BAM Nuttall term 
maintenance operatives currently providing highway services to the Council, 
to the Preferred Bidder. 

 
2.5 To receive the detailed recommendation on the day of the meeting (6th June 

2011), specifying the Bidder with the highest score and therefore the 
successful Preferred Bidder. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Final Tenders from Bidders have now been fully evaluated by the Council and 

its advisers in accordance with the timetable for the procurement. 
 
3.2 The Council needs to have a new Contractor in place by 6th October 2011 

(when the present contract with BAM Nuttall comes to an end) in order to be 
able to continue the delivery of the Highways Services.   

 
3.3 The final recommendation cannot be provided until the day of the meeting (6th 

June 2011), as the evaluation process will be ongoing until that date.  In order 
to meet the programme identified above and maximise the time for 
mobilisation the timetable for evaluation runs until 3rd June.                                                                            

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards are affected by the proposal.  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Ward Members are affected by the proposal.  
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
 
6.1 The contract requires that the Preferred Bidder carries out the Services in a 

manner that achieves greater value for money for Council, year on year, by 
reducing costs and delivering the Services more efficiently whilst seeking to 
maximise the achievement of the our Strategic Objectives throughout the 
contract period. Our Strategic Objectives include “limiting carbon emissions”, 
which ensures that the Preferred Bidder will be required to demonstrate that 
they are a
[...]
entionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
Date of Meeting: 6 June 2011 
Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Outside Organisations – Appointments 2011-2015 
Portfolio Holder  Leader of the Council  
                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report gives details of the list of Category 1 outside organisations to 

which Cabinet is required to make appointments. 
 
1.2 Cabinet is also invited to consider adopting a casual vacancies procedure 

to deal with vacancies which occur between appointments. The procedure 
is in line with the practice adopted when casual vacancies occur on 
Council Committees.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That 

 
(a)  appointments be made to the Category 1 list of organisations until 

such time as representation is reviewed following the elections of 
the new Council in 2015;  

 
(b) appointments take immediate effect;  

 
(c) notwithstanding (a) above, the Cabinet retains the right to review 

the representation on any outside organisation, at any time; and 
 
(d) the casual vacancies procedure be adopted.  
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is important for the Council to appoint to outside organisations to ensure 

that it continues to represent the interests of both the Authority and the 
wider community.  

 
3.2 The revision to the Casual Vacancies Procedure has been designed to 

give maximum efficiency when casual vacancies occur between 
appointments. The procedure is in line with the practice adopted when 
casual vacancies occur on Council Committees.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



 
 
 

Report to Cabinet 2 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable.  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable.  
  
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None identified.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 None identified.  
  
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Whilst membership of outside bodies carries with it the potential for 

personal liability for elected Members undertaking such roles as ancillary 
to their status as a Councillor, particularly in respect of trusteeships, 
Cheshire East Borough Council has already resolved to put in place for 
elected Members the maximum indemnity which is allowed by law. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 

Risk Mitigation  
Failure to appoint Members to 
outside organisations could have a 
direct or indirect impact on the 
outside organisations.  
 

The operation of a procedure for 
making timely appointments to 
outside organisations. 

Cheshire East Council is unable to 
influence key stakeholders.  

Operation of a satisfactory scheme 
of appointment to ensure Council 
representation. 
 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 On 3 March 2009, Cabinet made appointments to the list of Category 1 

outside organisations. Members were appointed to serve until the end of 
the Municipal Year 2011. 

 
10.2 Since that time there have been a number of changes in representation, 

and some of the organisations themselves have either ceased to exist, or 
representation is no longer required.  

 
10.3 For urgency reasons, appointments to the Cheshire Fire Authority, the 

Cheshire Police Authority and the Cheshire Police Appointments 

Page 48



 
 
 

Report to Cabinet 3 

Committee were dealt with at Annual Council. These organisations are 
included on the schedule for completeness.   

 
 Group Whips have been consulted and nominations will be submitted 

under separate cover/be tabled at the meeting.  
 
 Cabinet is asked to consider the nominations and make appointments until 

such time as representation is reviewed following the elections of the new 
Council in 2015.  

  
10.4   Political Proportionality  

 
When making appointments to outside organisations, there is no 
requirement to adopt the rules of proportionality.  

 

For information the political proportionality for Cheshire East Council, 
following the elections on 5 May 2011, has been established as f
[...]
ecomes vacant, the Democratic Services Manager, 

as the appropriate Officer, would be notified. 
 
(ii) The appropriate Portfolio Holder, in consultation with the Group 

Whip(s) would be invited to nominate a replacement.   
 

(iii) The replacement Councillor would take up the vacancy; the outside 
organisation would be notified of the change; the outside bodies list 
would be updated on the website; and Cabinet would be notified, 
for information, at the next available meeting.  

 

(iv) In cases where a place is offered to a political group other than the 
ruling group, and that group is unable to make a nomination (or 
chooses not to appoint, for whatever reason), the Portfolio Holder 
will choose to offer the place to one of the other political groups or 
to retain it as a Conservative appointment.  

Cabinet is asked to adopt the Casual Vacancies Procedure.  

11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer.  There are no specific background documents.  
 
Name:       Carol Jones 
Designation:  Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No:           01270 686471 
E-mail:           carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 50



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6 June 2011 

Report of: Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
Subject/Title: Review of the Fostering Service 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Hilda Gaddum 
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report encloses the final report of the Task and Finish Group who 

conducted a Scrutiny Review of the Fostering Service. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report be received and the Children and Families Portfolio Holder 

undertake to come back to a future meeting of Cabinet with a formal response 
to each recommendation. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Group who 

reviewed the Fostering Services within Cheshire 
[...]
shaw, Overview and Scrutiny 

(01270) 685680 
mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6th June  2011 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Family Support Services Review 

 
                                                                   
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This is a response to the report on the Review of Family Support 

Services presented by the Task and Finish Group  of the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Committee and considered by Cabinet on 20th 
December 2010. 

 
2.0 Decisions Requested 
 
2.1 That Members note the responses to the recommendations made to 

Cabinet in the report by the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
entitled Review of Family Support Services on 20th December 2010. 

 
2.2 That Members endorse the response to the Review of family Support 

services recommendations. 
 
2.3 That the Director of Children’s Services be charged with taking steps to 

secure the implementation of the recommendations to ensure early 
intervention and prevention services are delivered to best meet the 
needs of families in Cheshire East  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The implementation of an early intervention model for Family Support in 

Cheshire East will ensure families’ needs are met at the earliest point 
possible which in turn will reduce the need for more complex, expensive 
interventions at a later stage.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 99



6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 The recent cross party government report Good Prevention, Great 

Kids, Better Citizens clearly sets out the argument that prevention is 
better than cure and provides a firm foundation on which to build 
effective early intervention family support services.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The 2011-12 budget included a savings target of £450,000 for Family 

Support, which was to be achieved through the rationalisation of the 
Family Centres and a restructure within the Family Support service.  
The creation of the new Early Intervention and Prevention service and 
the appointment of the Head of that service has resulted in a wider 
review of the early intervention services provided by Cheshire East, 
including Family Support which will ensure these savings are realised. 

 
7.2 Where costs are likely to be incurred in the responses to the 

recommendations in the Annex, these will all be met within existing 
Council resources. 

  
8.0 Legal Implications    
 
8.1  There are no specific legal implications in respect of this report... 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Failure to build capacity to provide early intervention services will result 

in delays in families accessing services resulting in an increased risk of 
more complicated and severe problems arising at a later date. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 On the 20th September 2010 Cabinet considered a report by the 

Children and Families Scrutiny Committee entitled “Review of Family 
Support Services”.  The report acknowledged that prevention is better 
than cure and it is widely recognised that early intervention works, both 
with regard to improved outcomes and greater efficiency of resources 
and services being delivered. 

 
10.2 The report made 23 recommendations relating to future delivery of 

Family Support provision for children in Cheshire East. Responses to 
the 23 recommendations is attached as an annexe. 

 
10.3 Cabinet received the report and endorsed the recommendation that the 

Children and Families Portfolio Holder report to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet with a formal response to each recommendation. 

 
   
 

Page 100



11.0 Access to Information 
 

           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
[...]
 Economic Development Strategy V1 2

	6 Key Decision 84: Highways Services Services Procurement
	7 Appointments to Outside Organisations 2011-2015
	8 Review of the Fostering Services
	Fostering 1-12
	Fostering Services 13 onwards

	9 Review of Family Support Services: Portfolio Holder Response to Scrutiny Review
	FamilySupportresponsetorecsCabinetJune2011

	11 Workforce Change
	Managing Workforce Change Appendix A ~ June 2011~v3




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 6th June, 2011 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, P Hayes, H Gaddum, J Macrae and P Mason. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Rhoda Bailey, D Brickhill, K Edwards, P Findlow, L Gilbert, O Hunter,  
M Jones, A Kolker, B Livesley, B Silvester, D Stockton, C Thorley and  
S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor; Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets; 
Director of Adults, Community Health and Wellbeing Services; Director of 
Children and Families; Head of HR and Organisational Development; Head of 
Policy and Performance; Head of Regeneration; Strategic Director, Places. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, R Domleo 
and R Menlove. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Agenda item 7 (Appointments to Outside Organisations) 
Mr J Narraway spoke in respect of representation on the Cheshire Peaks 
and Plains Housing Trust on which he had been a Councillor 
representative for a number of years; he asked that the Cabinet give 
consideration to appointing him as a non Councillor representative. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 



5 KEY DECISION 67: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to developments and progress in respect of the 
Draft Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East. Consultation had 
been undertaken internally, and with external partners, and incorporated 
findings from the Local Economic Assessment.  The Strategy set out the 
context for the delivery of Cheshire East’s work programme and key 
priorities relating to economic development and regeneration for the next 
15 years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the revised Strategy, and that the headline 
findings of the Local Economic Assessment be noted.   
 

6 KEY DECISION 84: HIGHWAYS SERVICES PROCUREMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a summary of the procurement process to 
appoint a Highway Services Contractor with effect from 6 October 2011.  
The report set out the rationale for change and the key provisions in the 
new Highways Services Contract; it also detailed the considerable 
Member involvement there had been in the process.   
 
Early in the process the Transformation of Highways Services Sub 
Committee had been established along with an Overview and Scrutiny 
Group, both of which had been involved at all stages.  In addition the 
matter had been considered by the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee and there had also been a number of all member presentations 
and briefings.  
 
At the meeting it was reported that the Chairman of the Environment and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee, and the Chairman of the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee, had been consulted and had agreed to waive the call-
in provisions in relation to the decision to be made on the grounds that any 
delay called by the call-in process would be likely to seriously prejudice the 
Councils or the public’s interests for the following reasons: 
 

- The Council may not be able to achieve a contract sign off by the 
end of June which could impact upon the Council’s ability to 
mobilise for a contract start date of 6 October 2011.  

- The existing term maintenance contract with BAM Nuttall has been 
terminated with effect from 6 October 2011 and as a result the 
Council needs to enter into a new contract to ensure continuity in 
the provision of highway services and discharge of statutory 
obligations. 

- Failure to enter into the contract on time may result in the extension 
of the existing contract for an overrun period and consequently 
result in an impact on planned savings. 

- Waiver of call in will enable the bidder, staff and members to be 
informed of the decision on the day allowing the decision to be 



openly discussed and removing a period of potential uncertainty 
and speculation. 

 
Earlier in the day the Transformation of Highways Services Sub 
Committee had met to consider the results of the evaluation of the final 
tender submissions by the short listed bidders, and the following 
recommendation was now made to the Cabinet: 
 
1. To confirm the previously approved evaluation process used to 

determine the Preferred Bidder for the Highway Services Contract. 
 

2. To recommend to Cabinet as the Preferred Bidder the company 
which received the highest score, in accordance with the tender 
evaluation process, and enter into the Highways Services Contract.  

 
3. To delegate final contract negotiations with the preferred bidder to 

the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Treasurer, and the Strategic 
Director Places, in consultation with relevant Portfolio Holders. 
 

4. To note that the award of the Highways Services Contract will 
trigger the automatic application of the TUPE Regulations which will 
effect a transfer of a number of existing Council Highways Service 
staff and BAM Nuttall term maintenance operatives currently 
providing highway services to the Council, to the Preferred Bidder. 

 
5. To accept the recommendation from the Transformation of 

Highways Sub Committee, following its meeting earlier on 6 June 
2011, that Ringway Jacobs be appointed as Preferred Bidder and 
subsequently be appointed Service Provider. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the previously approved evaluation process used to determine 

the Preferred Bidder for the Highway Services Contract be 
confirmed. 
 

2. That approval be given to the recommendation that the Preferred 
Bidder be the company which received the highest score, in 
accordance with the tender evaluation process, and that the 
Highways Services Contract be entered into.    

 
3. That final contract negotiations with the Preferred Bidder be 

delegated to the Borough Solicitor, the Borough Treasurer, and the 
Strategic Director Places, in consulstation with relevant Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

4. That it be noted that the award of the Highways Services Contract 
will trigger the automatic application of the TUPE Regulations which 
will effect a transfer of a number of existing Council Highways 
Service staff and BAM Nuttall term maintenance operatives 



currently providing highway services to the Council, to the Preferred 
Bidder. 

 
5. That approval be given to the recommendation from the 

Transformation of Highways Sub Committee, following its meeting 
earlier on 6 June 2011, that Ringway Jacobs be appointed as 
Preferred Bidder and subsequently be appointed Service Provider. 

 
7 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 2011-2015  

 
Consideration was given to nominations to Category 1 outside 
organisations, to which Cabinet was required to make the appointments, 
and also to adopting a casual vacancies procedure to deal with vacancies 
occurring between appointments.  
 
With reference to the request made at the beginning of the meeting by Mr 
J Narraway, the Chairman reported that the nominations would remain as 
submitted.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That appointments be made to the Category 1 list of organisations 
as listed, with immediate effect, until such time as representation is 
reviewed following the elections of the new Council in 2015. 

 
2. That, notwithstanding (1) above, the Cabinet retains the right to 

review the representation on any outside organisation, at any time. 
 

3. That the casual vacancies procedure be adopted.  
 
  

8 REVIEW OF THE FOSTERING SERVICES  
 
Consideration was given to the final report of the task and finish group set 
up by the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee to review Fostering 
Services. 
 
In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Final Reporting 
Procedure the Cabinet was asked to receive the report pending coming 
back to a future meeting with a formal response to each recommendation. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and the commended the task and finish 
group on having carried out an excellent review.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report of the Children and Families Task and Finish Group be 
received and that the Children and Families Portfolio Holder come back to 
a future meeting of the Cabinet with a formal response to each of its 
recommendations. 



 
9 REVIEW OF FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES: PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to the response to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Review of Family Support Services, received by Cabinet on 20 
December 2011. 
 
The review had made twenty three recommendations all of which were 
now endorsed; a response to each was now detailed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the responses to the recommendations made to Cabinet in the 
report by the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee entitled 
Review of Family Support Services, on 20 December 2010, be noted. 

 
2. That the response to the recommendations contained in the Review 

of Family Support Services be noted. 
 

3. That the Director of Children’s Services be charged with taking steps 
to secure the implementation of the recommendations to ensure early 
intervention and prevention services are delivered to best meet the 
needs of families in Cheshire East. 

 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
 

11 WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 45 in 
Appendix A under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary 
severance provisions for employees in the Council.   

 



2. That Cabinet notes the employee listed as 46 in Appendix A, whose 
voluntary severance was approved by the Procurement, Assets and 
Shared Services Portfolio Holder under the terms of his delegated 
powers, in response to an urgent request from management.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.05 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


